RESOLUTION No. 24-249

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PURCHASE TABLES AND CHAIRS FROM MITY LITE FOR PARK FACILITIES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$41,953.41; WAIVING COMPETITIVE BIDDING PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-321 OF THE CITY'S CODE OF ODRINANCES; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Parks & Recreation Department has previously purchased folding tables and chairs from Mity Lite for use at existing park facilities which are used for events, facility rentals and programming; and

WHEREAS, due to normal wear and tear, additional chairs and tables are needed to be purchased to replaced broken and worn items; and

WHEREAS, it is beneficial to purchase the same style of chairs and tables to match existing inventory at existing parks and at Doral Central park since chairs and tables are shared between facilities; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager respectfully requests the approval from mayor and City Councilmembers to purchase directly from Mity Lite, the manufacturer to receive cost savings instead of using a third-party, and waive competitive bidding pursuant to section 2-321 of the City's Code of Ordinances; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. <u>Recitals.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Res. No. 24-249 Page **2** of **3**

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval & Authorization.</u> The Mayor and City Councilmembers, approve and authorize the City Manager to purchase tables and chairs from Mity Lite in an amount not to exceed \$41,953.41, waiving competitive bidding, pursuant to Section 2-321 of the City's Code of Ordinances.

Section 3. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4</u>. <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 24-249 Page **3** of **3**

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Puig-Corve who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Pineyro and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Rafael Pineyro	Yes
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 23 day of October, 2024.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ. MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LORENZO COBIELLA

GASTESI, LOPEZ & MESTRE, PLLC

CITY ATTORNEY